Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalent  17,438,768  70,521  206,659  -  -  17,715,948
Accounts receivables  1,934,163  34,914  -  -  -  1,969,077
Customer contract assets  3,891,217  -  -  -  -  3,891,217
  23,264,148  105,435  206,659  -  -  23,576,242

Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables  (1,994,713)  (147,864)  (374,725)  -  -  (2,517,302)
Lease liabilities  (884,518)  (28,578)  (413,263)  -  -  (1,326,359)
  (2,879,231)  (176,442)  (787,988)  -  -  (3,843,661)

Financial assets  23,264,148  105,435  206,659  -  -  23,576,242
Financial liabilities  (2,879,231)  (176,442)  (787,988)  -  -  (3,843,661)
Net exposures  20,384,917  (71,007)  (581,329)  -  -  19,732,581

Based on the financial instruments held at 30 June 2023, had the Australian dollar strengthened/weakened by 10% against
the above currencies, with all other variables held constant, the Group’s post-tax loss for the year would have been
(reduced)/increased by:

Profitability
(post-tax)

higher/(lower)

Profitability
(post-tax)

higher/(lower)

 Equity
(excluding

accumulated
losses)

 Equity
(excluding

accumulated
losses)

Sensitivity  2023  2022  2023  2022
  $  $  $  $

AUD strengthens +10% (2022:+10%)  (2,477,120)  (1,793,871)  -  -
AUD weakens -10% (2022:-10%)  3,028,324  2,192,509  -  -

Management believes the balance date risk exposures are representative of the risk exposure inherent in those financial
instruments.

Significant assumptions used in the foreign currency exposure sensitivity analysis include:

●  Reasonably possible movements in foreign exchange rates were determined based on a review of the historical

movements and economic forecaster's expectations;
●  The reasonably possible movement of 10% was calculated by taking the foreign currency spot rate as at balance date,

moving this spot rate by 10% and the re-converting the foreign currency into AUD with the "new spot-rate"; and